











## **REGULATION 2015**

# of Baltic Quadcross Championship, Junior Championship and Cup

Quadcross regulation (hereinafter referred to as Regulation) of Baltic Open Individual Championship, Baltic Open Individual Junior Championship and Baltic Open Individual Cup (hereinafter referred to as Baltic Quadcross Championship) define the procedures and principles according to which Quadcross competitions shall be organised in Estonia, Latvia and Lithuania.

#### 1. GENERAL RULES

- 1.1. This contest Regulation is based on the FIM (Federation Internationale Motocyclisme), FIM Europe (European Motorcycle Union) and FMN (National federations) Championships regulations, racing and technical terms, this statute and the individual championships in this part of stage race regulations, which must not be inconsistent with this regulation.
- 1.2. Organizer have to approved phase regulation in own federation and after that have to send it out for all other national federations, not later than two weeks before the race.

#### 2. CHAMPIONSHIP MANAGEMENT

Championship organizers are Latvian Motorcyclists federation (LaMSF), Estonian Motorcycling federation (EMF) and Lithuanian Motorcycle Sport Federation (LMSF). All organizational issues related to the Baltic Championship lead (in case of ambiguities due to wording of Regulations or any errors are discovered) must be eliminated by Motocross Commissions of the Baltic Countries (Estonia, Latvia and Lithuania).

#### 3. COMPETITION CALENDAR AND CLASSES

- 3.1. Baltic Quadcross Championship take place in three stages according to the commonly approved racing calendar and classes:
  - First stage **28<sup>th</sup> of March, Kaunas**, Lithuania (Q50, Q100, Q200)
  - First stage 20-21<sup>th</sup> of June, Pakruojis, Lithuania (QJunior, QWomen, QBeginners, QVeteran, QAmateurs, QPro)
  - Second stage 4<sup>th</sup> of July, Turi, Estonia (all classes)
  - Third stage 25<sup>th</sup> of July, Vilaka, Latvia (all classes)

#### 3.2. Ages of classes and races:

- Q50 class: 4 9 years (separate race) Baltic Junior Championship status
- Q100 class: 7 12 years (collective race: Q100+Q200) Baltic Junior Championship status
- Q200 class: 9 15 years (collective race: Q100+Q200) Baltic Junior Championship status
- Quad Junior class: 14 17 years (collective race: QJunior+QWomen+QBeginners+QVeteran) Baltic Junior Championship status
- Quad Women class: from 14 years (collective race: QJunior+QWomen+QBeginners+QVeteran) Baltic Championship status

- Quad Beginners class: from 14 years (collective race: QJunior+QWomen+QBeginners+QVeteran) Baltic Cup status
- Quad Veteran class: from 40 years (collective race: QJunior+QWomen+QBeginners+QVeteran) Baltic Cup status
- Quad Hobby (Amateurs) class: 14 40 years (collective race: QHobby+QPro) Baltic Cup status
- Quad Pro class: from 15 years (collective race: QHobby+QPro) Baltic Championship status

#### 4. AWARDING

- 4.1. All six races of the three Baltic Quadcross Championship competitions will count towards the final standings.
- 4.2. Riders winning the 1<sup>st</sup> place of Baltic Quadcross Championship win the title of Baltic Quadcross champion of the current year.
- 4.3. Riders winning 1<sup>st</sup>, 2<sup>nd</sup> or 3<sup>rd</sup> places of Baltic Quadcross Championship are awarded with gold, silver and bronze medals, cups and diplomas.
- 4.4. Winners of each stage (by class) are awarded according to competition regulations. Awards are presented at least to the first three places in each class (with cups, medals or other awards).
- 4.5. Riders to be awarded must participate in the awarding ceremony.
- 4.6. Each Federation is going to contribute € 300 towards the budget of the Championship. € 900 of the funds will cover the cost of medals, cups and diplomas.
- 4.7. Each competition organizer can set up own prize fund.
- 4.8. Awards ceremony at the end of season takes place every year in another country. This year awards ceremony will organize LaMSF.

### Approved by

Secretary-General of LaMSF, Mr. Kaspars Kuļikovs Chairman of LaMSF Motocross Commission Mr. Aldis Baltiņš (Date and signature)

#### Approved by

Secretary-General of LMSF, Mrs. Ingrida Visockiene Chairman of LMSF Motocross Commission Mr. Saulius Stankus (Date and signature)

#### Approved by

Secretary-General of EMF, Mrs. Helen Urbanik

Chairman of EMF Motocross Commission Mr. Mati Pärnasalu (Date and signature)